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';t~ 2STATE .REGULATIONS. - REGULATION NO. )5; RtJl,E ;2,; ~~Nl)En •. · . • . 

. /re'· ALL MANUFACTURERs· AND. wHor.,EsALERs ·aF· Atcoaottc · BEvERAGEs 

.. OTHER THAN "MALT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES~ . . .... · . . ... 
' J•' • , r'»",' 

: .FILI.NG ANNUAL STATEMENT OF COMPENSATION ~!!D TO EAca 
. ··.: .. BOLDER .. OF. A· SOLICITOR' fl ·PERMI.T ~ RULE.·2· OF STA-TE· . 
,,·;·REGULATION N(h· ·3;~. AMENDED.- · · .:. " · .. , 

~,··/.·> .·> · . •• faeni Division· .. in~estigilt1on has d1·S~1osed . that . 
,.·)~old'ers; :·o.f .·$o'l~citors ,. :P~~rmit.s, : .. issued··.by

1
:.: this·'..Division ,to 

";.·;·s~i~·sm.en· of·.:whplf=s.al~·:licenseein-.·: haye be~n ·.rece.~v:Lng:· extra · · 
r~·~~:P,e;tts~.ti~~·: f_rom ·. thei~ :: employer·s. 1~ .· th~. ':f'oriµ ·: of ... "padded" '. 
':.e.;x:p~ns~ · acpo.unts ~ ·. These· monies may-. 'be utilized, :as a . . . 
. >pro~i:bite~ :.tncen:tive. aJ..:l.owap.c.e . to .. the soliclto·~·1.· J.n violation· . 
~·.q;f-:Rul·e·.·.+.: of'::·Stat·e .. R~gulation No.·::;;,.·· or :may b.e 1;lt111zed as " . 
. :pr,~hibited .. ·reba te·s·. ·o.r. ~gifts to· retail· l.'ic~msees_,t ·in. violation·:' . 
. <~.f.)~tµ.e:'-/~.l. pf -:Sta:te .,Reg·ula_tio:n .~c>e · 34.·.·.:,,: .<· : " .. · .. ·,, ._ .: ·>\ · . . .. · .·. 
<Y~:·:::.:..::.+:::;·:. _;,:-_>> : .. . -,1: >..:··:·":··:).· . •. :.>, < ... . : <·. . .. ·< ... · ·"'",.-:.· .· ..... : . ·:.: . . . _. ., .. :.. ..- .. : : -. . " . ,. .. : ... ·· ·. 
::~'::<:·,~.> ... ·:_.'..:.:/·,: :r... .::J?,r(!!sently.,:, ·E\U.es .. l ·a~d ·2. o:r '.State·· ~eglila ti:Pn .No~ , ,;.;_ · 

:; require~ .. ·that all ·:contra·cts .. of, employment between manufacturers• 
·~:·:and·:'>whoiesalers>erigaged 'in' th~" .. sa1e· in· New._Jersey ·of· alcoholi<J. _ ·. 
·(Q~v~·rages."(other.··thEi.n:·::malt ·a1cohol:lc beverages)· a·i.;i~l their-'·: ..... : .... :.:; 
'~~s,oJicitors: '.sna1,1 ·. ptl; in. :writ·ing· .~nd. shall:.· s·et for.th: ·truly.,_ :.·.·, :.· ·: ... . 
0; 1~ll~~.r'--:,'.S~l~ry, comm~s·s i()ll: _OI\ ~b·ther, CompeliSCJ. tion. • .. ,Cqpies.· 'of·~ .thes·e. · .. 
,;~Jorit~~c ts~··:tnus t: be· .·f:ile~.· . .-w_ith · this · a·g ericy .: · ·: Howeve~·, · .thereL is· n.o \ · · .. 

.. p#es·erit· requirement·:tnat .anyone :(lotify th~ .Divisiofr· of' the actual .. 
_compensation· paid· ·.t<i ·the $Olicitors during any period of · 
,-ewployment•' · ·.·· ... ·. · . . ·. . 

... 

. ,. .. . . . To .obt,ain this information concerning actual 
.comp,en~ation paid to. ·solicitors, and therepy to deter, or be 
.'ln::·a po_sition to:.be.al~rted to, p9ssible violat~ons.as 
,'plr~ipabqy,:e··.;m~~tio:neg·,-\ I. have amendeci RUJ.e 2 of· S.tate ... 
1~egulat·lon'~·~o·• ·,; 35· to:· require: ~11.·manufacturers and ·wholesalers. 
·::or)a/lcfohql·ic :: oeverag"ep,_·:.other .. :than, malt ·alcoholic ·:beverages t.Q 
{file:; ~w:L.~h~':Ine ;. a.·:·: s ta temeri t .. ·or)all c·9J11pensat1011}. iri'c 1 ~di.rig. · " .. : . . . 
·_:·r.~·imbll.r:secf :~xpertses',· paid:· .to·. f?o+ici tors :-d~ing ttJ.e .. calendar· year. · 
::,~b~',;··'?,m·<;mded .-R_ti.le-,_is .·effect+ve 'immedfa tely, · but-· s.hall. not. require·· 
i::·tiie<>filiP.g .... of:: ariy~·.statements .:of ,compens.a 'tiibn :actu~11y paid to,· .. · 

: ~,~:~·ot1.¢.i~or~ ·: during<:'_the.·::·,_calenda~ ;·year· 1964· •. '. The" first.· such ·. :· · 
(s.-t.a:teni'ents. mu~t···:~e ·filed on ·or:>.befpre April.. l, 1966 for the · 
·p;recedirig ··calendar year. ·.. . . ··: . ·.~ · . · . · . · · · 

; 1_.'; 1 ::,, 1 ·.·;'-j:~'·i~."',. ,' , \. '\ '·,. l • :'~~•, 1 . , '· ', ·• •' .; ~ • I 

,.··1 .. '':' J •• ~~·.,~ -'. --' .. ;""", .,. ·,: : > • -. ' .: ":'· • • '~·:.f ·,. ' ~ 

· .. :"·:?,;-:; .. :;;- .. :···:.,. Rule 2 of S~a.te Regulation ~o. 35 is hereby amended 
. :t'o.·, r:eaq :~~(.:fol~qws,:··. ··. · · · · · · .: . · · ·. ··: . · · 

' . 

'{~·:~;:: .. ?'··;';,:'~~t,'11 ~·!Ruf~:::·.;2 •··.·. _,..'B~:tw.~~n.!::t.~~:;:·;· .. ~t~:eµt.y~,r'1r.t·1{:-~af ::of. Mar·ch .. anq ··:··. 
<.~:(th.er: ·~·r ir ~.t, gay· · o :f .-: April-, o "f:.'. ": e ~ qh., 'tear~ ;<·~ .s; ··t9: : ~pe ho 1 d e:i~ :~:. (?f ,~::/ 
-~;·.:~--Nevi: .. Jersey.': .. s.olicf'to':r~s.•. ,,,pe.r.m:t:ts. -then ... :'empl'oyed:, ·, nnd,- witi.tiin->,,·" 

.''l~,~~~n·~.h·~~.;~i't~tt~~;~ih!;:~~;t:.":~~~r~~~dJ~;;§~~~,r,5 .. ·· .. ·'·. ·, · ,.· 
\.::manufac tl,lrer;: and,. :Whc;>le:s.aler ".eng~ged,·:tn· the ·.sale. i~ (!'It?.w:.L / 
-·.?J:ef;'s.:e;:r:::Or .. ~·:.~lcoholi·c .. heve'rag·¢s<·,a.the.1,~: 1:'.th~·n<·rnal t .alciphpJ.i..G\'r.:·· 

. -~, 
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Alcoholic .Beverage· .Control a copy .of .the 
contract of employment pursuant to which said 
solicitor.is employed as provided in R~le 1 
hereof Q Written notice of modification of such 

.contracts together with the provisions thereof 

. shall. be "filed with the D~rector within five, (5), · 
days afte.r such modification is effected., Any c 
i;q.odifica tion of a contract _of employm,ent between. 
a manUfacturer or wholesaler.and· any .solicitor. 
whereby the solicitor9s salary or· commission or 
compensation of. any kind is increa$ed with respect 1;o 
sales: of any particular kind ·of alcoholic beverages· 
for a period of less. than nine.ty.: (90) days shall be 
deemed an incentive bonus, allowance or <bd>her 
inducement pr.ohibited by Rule 1 hereof" On or before 

,·the first day of Aprll of each year,· each such .. 
·.manufacturer and wholesaler employing any hplder .~f 
a solicitor's permit during the preceding calendar · 

. year·. shall file with the Di~ector a tr~e statement_ 
· listing all compensation, itemized as to s~lary, · 
_·commission, reimbursed expenses or otherwise, paid. 

to eac.h such solicitor by such manufacturer or 
wholesaler during such calendar year.n · 

JOSEPH P6 I,ORDI 
DIREQTOR 

ProniUlgated Friday, March 12, 1965(& 
Effective Friday,- March 12, 19650 . 

· ' ·Filed with the Secretary of State (N <llJ 9) Friday, March 12, . 1965. 

2~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - HINE Ve NEWARK~ 

MARGARET_ 'HINE, t/a CLUB 31; · 

.Appellant~ 

Vo 

'MUNO:G!IPAL BOARD OF .ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWliRK ·" 

' 
Respondent a 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL . 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert We Wol·fe~ Esq-.., 1 Attorney for Appellant,, 
Norman Ne Schiff, Esq"' by Paul E. Parker, Esq., Attorney f6r 

Respondent& 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has. filed the following Repo~.t herein: 

Hearer's Re.po,r:t 

This is an appeal.from the action of respondent Board 
(h:ereinafter respondent) whereby the members thereof unanimously 
voted to deny the application for renewal for 1964-65 of 
appellantws plenary retail consumption license for premises 31 
Hensler Street, Newarke 



~. 
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·· · . Upon the filing of the appeal an ·order, dated June . ~9, 
.1964, was entered by the Director extending the .term of appellant's 

. .,license .until further order herein. Rule .12 of· State Regulation 
No. 15.: . -

. Ap.pellant' s ·p~t.i tion of appeal· alleges '.that .th~· action 
· ·.·of respondent was ~rroneous in that "it was arbitrary, capricious, 

-,unreasonable_ and ~just, and constituted an abuse of d,iscretion . 
'.·and.was contrary to.law.". · 

, · · ·Responden.t' s· "answer ·denies appellant.• s allegations and 
::.states that in the'.exercise· of_ its discretion respondent 
. predicated , its ·denial to renew the license upon ·the factual · 
.. tes:timony P!ese.nted at_-~he ?earing held before· .ito. 

. . · The appea-1 was . heard de novo and the parties hereto 
"agreed. to·· pre sen~ the case: upori the s~enographic transcript of 

.· ... the ·proceedings before respondent, pursuant to Rules 6 and 8 
" of State Regulation Nao 15. 

. 1, : . . . . . 

. ' 

_ _ ·- ·. . : I.t appears from the rec.ord herein that many objector,s 
attended.the ·meeting'. at which appellant's applicat;ion.for.renewal_ 

. was·:heard•· At .the outset,· it was .. -sugges.ted by respondent•s · 
'chatrman that the objectors agree ~rnong ·themselves .·to select . 
·"three or_. four· speak~rs to address the Board. Counc'ilman Phil:lp 
. G.ordon, . of the·· .East Ward, identified himself as ari objector .. · 
appearing as a·friend Of the. people living in the area Of the/' 

·taverri in question and as ·opposing the ren~wal of appellant's 
license. · , ·, 

. Police Captain- Johnson stated that~the Police 
·Department "had .several complaints with reference to the place, 
particularly with regard to closing time, that is, people coming 
out of the tavern and making loud noises and so. on;'' . that on one 

··oc.casion he spoke to appellant concerning the noise complaints · 
' and· .she said "she· tries to: keep the place quiet, but apparently 
· not -·able to control the patrons to the extent· of satisfying ·.the 
· >ne.ighbqrs ;n that, other than the noise complaints made by 
-:_pec)ple .living in the immediate vicinity, there·were "no diffi-

:: ,c~tie~ with the management;" that on weekends, sometimes in-
.· .. eluding Sunday nights,, the neighbors said the noise interfered 

' wit.I:i theF ~est. In ·answer to a question from the objectors' 
',attorney,· Captain Johnson agreed that .it is not unusual .in many 

·. · ·:li·censed premises at Closing time that patrons are sometimes a 
,.llttle noisy when they· leave. 

' , 

Rev •. John Raubinger, residing three blocks from 
··.",appellant's premises, stated that he had "no specific knowledge 

'o'f the noises :{t the time of closing" but objected on behalf of 
·others residing in the neighborhood .. .. 

. William Billets, r~siding at 36 Hensler Street, said 
that he has heard persons use indecent language and seen fighting 
in the street during the· early morning hours. Mr .. Billets 

"- related an incident he believed was "last year some time" i.V:q.en 
.. ·appellant· tried to prevent a fight involving a patron and tm~ee 

.. · men in a car; during which time she used profane language; . In . 
:'": answer to a question by appellant's attorney, Mr. Billets stated 
' ':he had. spoken to ·patrons and to neighbors about conditions but .. ' 

;, :''. .ha'd '.never complained to appellant. . \ . 
~ ' .... f ' • ... ·· . . 

....... : .' . Arma Mursenski, residing at 38 Wall Street, stated">:; 
· tha.t ·.after. 2 a .. m. on Saturday, May 16, when the premises were .,~i ·'; 

,c~6s~c1; ,.'·'there· was a terrific fight among the women" ·and "by. the 
· .... :-~l-m€/ .the pol'ice came. they broke· up;" that she has seen pa trans ... , 

' ·}. ' ' ' c : •• 1, • • ' • • ' • " ' ~ ' 

'1 ~ . ~ ·;; ":. ' • • • • • ;. • • 

!'11 1.-~... . ' ' 



BULLETIN 1609 

from appellant's tavern "come ·~under my window and. use it as a 
·bathroom.;'' _that "we don 1 t want to put :her out of· business;" that,. 
whe11 appellant's ·attorney quoted her as saying ·she ·did not wish · 
·to have appellant put out. of business, Ml's. Mursenski. said, · .. 
; "Yes, I didn't. But right now, I do •. I don! t want to be 
. j eopa.rd,ized . there; it . that si,ie has . never . compl.q.ined . to appellant; 
th,at, after saying she saw· the women engaged.in.fighting.on. 
~ay 1~. C~me· oti.t Of appellant IS prem·ises, She asserted that she did 
not see.them come out "but I know they have to come· out from 
there;" that she has called the police "time and.time and over 
again, for as long as she (appellant) is. there and the .people 
before her. .That place should never exist, never any good to 1 t." 

Charles Grimm, residing at 41 Wall Street, stated 
that, _al though within one hundred yards of his home there are two 
other ·taverns, it is necessary to call the police only for 
dist~bances caused by ~ppellant•s patrons; that he complained 
to Cap·tain Johnson but, since the shooting incident two months. 
previous, "it's been a lot more quiete:r .• " · 

. , . ... . . Alice Sari Giacomo, residing at 32 Hensler Street, . ·. 
·stated t_hat s,he ·objects mostly to the noise from "a phonograph 
th~t- ~hey have. ther.e ·that is so loud;" that she called the · 
po,lice ·on occasion but never complained to appellant. · 

. . Frank Kratorski, residing at 22 Hensler Street, 
stated that "four or five months ago" he was annoyed by t~e 
·noise and,· upon telephoning appellant's premises, was told by. 
the person who answered the telephone, "Oh, go to hell;'' ·and that 
he cal~ed ·the police on several occasions. . 

There is no indication in the transcript .that' any o.f 
the witnesses aforementioned was sworn but merely stated 

, "objections. to renewal of appellant's license. However,· each 
·witness was asked questions relative to his or her statement · 
._:_b~,-·· .. the.·a~tor:h~y · fo.r· appellant. · . .. · · . · · · 

,,., ·, ... .··: ~> -'.·· .. '<. ·There· have been ·no complaints relative to· .the ·. . . . 
"Conduct :or. appellant's. business on the inter.ior of the premises · 
·'·other· than":from one objector who st~ted that the volume of music .. · 
... ~he.re:f'rom disturbed her.. . However, a ·licensee or those in· · 
>·¢ha.rg·e »of licensed premises must keep the prem1·ses and the 
.: patronage under strict control -because· of· the licensee's 
<responsibility for·conditions both inside·and outside the 
. ::..119.~n~ed . premises o Galasso· v o Bloomfield, . Bulle·tln l.3S7, Item 1 •. 
',• I: ' ' 

, . ._ ,, ....... '. .. · . . I.t·. is within. the sound discretion of an issuing 
'.:'::·authority. to determine. in the. first instance whether· an 
· .. applicant is worthy of renewal of the license privilegese But 
·:such discretion must be .based on valid and substantial grounds. 
'~Although the objections voiced by the neighbors in the .immediate·· 
·;'.~vicinity: indicate that appellant• s premises may need stricter , _.:·,' . 
. '.·supervision, common fairness dictates that the investment. in the:"·:. , :. · 
._:':business of a .licensee should not be jeopardized except on grounds".· .. ,,'_· 
">:-:which. are ·attributabie to some malfeasance or md.sconduct on her ·. . .. 
·:_· .. _pa.rt.- .... There. are -two other.· licensed liquor outlets in the. vicinity; 
'(.~cc:~_rd·f.ng .to<the ·statement made by' a~: _o~jector, which coµld,:have · 
";co~trtbut .. ed _.in pa.rt ·somewhat to some of the annoyan~es in the · 
a.rea;:.'. · Wi.th .one exception, none of the objectors· has asser_ted 

·.·tha:·:t_.fthey .'have. observed those who caused .the di'sti.lrbanc.es. :com~',',':' 
_::.;f-r9n1 .Efppellant' s licen:s·ed prem_ises. : ·Thus the t'estimony:·.o~f ~he.:(·:· 
>"c>'pJ~c'tors. falls. short of·. adecfuate. 'affirmative pro9f. that "'the·. 
:·_;;_cfonduqt··: .of· th~ particu!ar ·premises wa'S the ·sole cause of., the 
:·conditions about· which the complaints were made. '···· 

' :.) :.· 
,: r •· . ,. ~ 

.·.,'· '· 1·. 
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. After reviewing all the evidence, the situation in 
this case is somewhat similar to that found to exist in 
Freelanct_v .. Roselle, Bulletin 352, J;:tem 5; Vasto v • .Atlantic 
Highlands, Bulletin 622, Item A; Monessen v. Lakew9od, Bulletin 
657, Item l; Salmanowitz v .. _Hightstown, Bulletin 807, Item 2; 

·seiqel v. Upper Freehold, Bulletin 1246, Item l; Galasso v. 
Bloomfield, sup~~o Also cf .. Leedie v. Trenton et al., Bulletin 
863, Item 4Q · · -

In ·B &_ L Tavern..,~ Inc .. v. Bayonne, Bulletin 1459, 
Item 1, wherein conditions such as those voiced by the objectors 
herein were alleged to exist with reference to the outside of the 
licensed premises, the Director reversed the action of the local 
issuing authority in denying renewal of the license,_:;_ in question .. 
On appeal the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellak·e Division, 
affirmed the Director. Bayonne v. B & L Taverp, Inc& and 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Docket No. A-894-61, 
decided April 15, 1963, not officially reported, reprinted in 
Bulletin 1509·, Item 1. In said case Judge Kilkenny stated: 

·"We do not condone the manner in which this tavern 
was conducted ..... ~· If the tavern was as bad as the City 
now says it is, it should have instituted disciplinary 
proceedings long ago&. Had it done so, or haq it even 
warned tavern owners generally, or the B & L Tavern 
specifically,- that the policy of -benevolent blindness 
was a thing of.the past,. we are certain that the Director 

· would have sustained the . refusal to renew. That is not 
to say that prior.warning· is necessary in every case. 
There may. be conduct so indisputably bad that a single 
in'stance would' warrant' revocation or the refusal to renew' 
but this is_ not such a case., 71 

On appeal to the Supreme Court of New Jersey, the Appellate 
Division was affirmed.. Bayonne v. B & L Tavern, Ince and 
·Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 42 N·.J .. 131, reprinted 
in Bulletin 1561, Item 1 .. 

It is appropriate to remind appellant of her 
responsibility to .conduct the licensed. premises in strict 
·~bservance of , the law in order to. respec·t, the· rights. of persons 
residing in the·area0 ··The.n~ighbors ha~e.been most tolerant of 
the noise created .by pa troris · of appellant,.· e~pecially at . closing 
time, which· hap interfer .. ed with. thei:i;. rest·c, .. :-_.Appellant. is hereby 
warned that· she·must prevent· any' such.annoyances·1n the future 
outside of her. "licensed premises if she values the privilege of 
her license. · 

For the reasons aforesaid, it is recommended that an 
order be entered in this matter reversing the action of 
respondent in order that appellant ~ay be given an opportunity to 
demonstrate her worthiness to hold a iiquor license, with the 
added understanding that respondent may, for proper cause 
appearing in the future; institute· dis.ciplinary proceedings or 
ref1:1se to renew the license for· the next licens.ing term. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within 
the time permitted by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15~ 

I have carefully considered the entire record herein 
.. and, as a result, I concur in the HearerWs findings and con­

clusions and adopt his recommendation. However, in· this 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 1609 

connection, I note that Division ·records disclose that on 
October .21; 1964, respondent instituted disciplinary proceedings 
against appellant and thereafter-suspended appellant's license 
for forty days effective January 11, 1965, for permitting a brawl, 
act of· violence, disturbance and unneces·sary noise- on her 
licensed premises on May 30, 1964, and for hindering and. . 
failing to facilitate an investigation at her licens~d premises 
6rl the same~·.date; ··.·Wnile·it is true~.that,such comduct occurred 
prior t~ the objecbions b~ing r~ise~ against the·renew~9f 
appellant's license, and therefore does not reflect upon 
appellant's control of her licensed business since the. denial of 
her license renewal, nevertheless, appellant is given fair 

. warning that such suspension,. as _well as any other record that 
she may have, may be taken into considera.tion by respondent in 
determining whether conditions.at her licensed place of business 
warrant any future renewal of her license. 

I· shall therefore reverse the action of the respondent 
Board in refusing to ren~w appellarit•s license· for the 1964-65 
licens~ng year~ · 

·~ccordingly, it .is j on this 24th day of "February,, 1965 .. , 

ORDERED tha:e tlie actioti df respondent Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark be and the 
same is hereby reversed and· it is directed that said Board 
renew appellant's license for ·the 1964-65 licensing year in 
accordande with the application filed therefor. 

JOSEPH P. ·LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FAILURE OF CLUB LICENSEE TO 
KEEP TRUE BOOKS OF ACCOUNT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS. 

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CLUB-NOT BONA FIDE - OHDEH TO· SHOW 
CAUSE DISCHARGED UPON CORHECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding·s: against: · 

' I ' • 

• f '! 

ENGLEWOOD.GOL~'CLUB 
·c1ub House Road 
Englewood. 1 ;New Jersey 

· . .'.Holder of ._club 'L~ce.nse CB-1, issued 
by 'the Common Council of the City· 

.. o~ i,-En~lewood. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

") 

-~--~--~--------------------~-~---------Dartiel Amster, Esq.c~ Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

D~vid S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· .' · .. ·Licensee pleads non .vult. to' charges alleging that 
. since August 16, .1961 it .(l}and [2) permitted Englew·ood Golf 
and Pool, Inc. to exerci~e ·~he privileges of its license and 

. conduct the ;.licensed business as the real and beneficial owner 
"\ thereof and in its application for .li.eense, failed to disclose 

the interest of Englewood Golf and Pool, Inc. in· its liner1se, .. 
ih violation of R.S. 33:1-25, 26 and 52, and (3) failed to 
keep true books of account indicH ting receipts and exp(:mcUtures, 
in violation of Rule 12 of State· Regulation No. 7. 
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Iri addition; licensee does not contest an'. order 
to show cause why its license should not be cancelled' because 
improvid.~ntly issued, in violation of R.S. 33 :.1-12(5) and Rule 
2 of State Regulation No. 7, in that the club wa.s not bona fide 
within.the requirement of the law and the regulation. 

In short, !reports of investigation.disclose that the 
club "farmed.out" its club license to Englewood Golf ·and Pool, 
Inca, a business corporation, and abdicated the operation of 
the licensed business to that corporation and permitted it to 
retain the profits from the licensed business. 

I am satisfied from the proofs submitted in behalf 
of the licensee that the unlawful situation previously existing 
bas-·no~ beeri correc~~d. 

All of the facts and circumstances con_sidered, in~ 
eluding lack of any previous record of suspension _of license· 
and the entry of the confessive plea, the license will be 
suspended for ninety days. Cf~ Re Sylvestri, Bulletin 1513, 
Item 2-.· · 

In view of the correction of the unlawful situation, 
the order to show cause why the license should not be 
cancelled is discharged" Cf. Re Sea Star Corp., B·ul.letin 
1589, Item 7. 

1965, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of February 

. OHDERED that Club License CB-1, issued by the 
Common Council of the City of Englewood to Englewood Golf 
Club, for premises on Club House Road, Englewood, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for ninety (90) days, commencing 
at 1 a.m. Tuesday, March 2, 1965, and terminating at 1 a.m. 
Monday, May 31, 19650 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 1965 

ARR~STS11 
Total f'IUl'lber of persons arrested ~ - ·• ._ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . 

licensees and employees - ~ - - - - - - - - 8 
Bootleegers - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 

SEIZURESi 
s·ti 11.s -· 50 gallons or under - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - ... - - - - - -
Alcohol - gallons - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - .:.. - - - - - - - . ...: 
Mash - eallons - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic 'beverages - rzallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEES: · · · 
Premit~s inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - _ - - - ... -
Premises where alcoholic beveraees were ii?atJf.?ed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles gaueed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where viol~tions were foe..nd - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations found - - - - - - - - - - -·· - - - - - - - - - - - - - .: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - 24 Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Applic~+ion copy not evalld:>le - - - 12 Gambline devices - - - - - - - - - - - ! 
Disposal permit necessary - - - - - - 6 I~proper beer taps - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Reg. l;s sign not posted - - - - - - 5 other violations - - - - -.- - - - - - 20 
Other mercantile business - - - - - - 4 

STATE LlCENSEESs 
\Premises inspected·-~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... 
License eppllcatioris investigated - - - - - - - ~ ... - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - -.- - - ... - -

COMPLAINTS1 
Canpleints assiened for lnvesti~atlon - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investieations completed.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Irwes t I get ions pending - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - · - - - - -- - - - - -

LABORATORY a 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION: . I . 

Criminal finEerprlnt Identifications made - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 
Perso~s fin~erprinted for non-criminal purposes - 7 - - -.- - 7 - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -·- - -
Jdent1f icat1on contacts made with other enForcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDUlGS:i ! . 

Cases transmitted io municipalities - - - - - - - : - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - ~ - - • - - -
Violations Involved - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • 

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 5 
Sale to minors.- - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 . 

Cases instituted et Division - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - - • - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -·- - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale dvrirti prohibited hours - - - - - 5 Failure to close prem. during · 
Permitting lottery acty. on prem. - - - 5 - prohibited hours - - - - 1 
Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - ~ ; Permltti~ persons of Ill repute on prem. 1 
S~le to minors - - - - - - - - - - - -- ; Hinderine lnvestieation - - - - - - - - l 
Possessing liq.iQr not truly labeled - - 3 Pt?rml ttlng female Impersonator on prem. l 
Sale below fl led price - - - - - - - - 2 Perml tti~ hostesses on premises - - - - l 
Fraud .in application - - - - - - - - - 2 Permittine bookmakin~ on premises - - - 1 
Beveraee Tax Lav non-canpliance - - - 1 Permitting immoral acty. on prem. - - - .1 
PermUting gamblin~ on premises.- - - - 1 

Cases brought by mun;capalities on own Initiative end reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - M - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - ... - 9 Unqualified employees..;· - - - - - - - - · 1 · 
Conducting bus. as a nuisance - - - - 2 Fraud and front - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Permlttine bookmaking on prellises - - - 2 Failure to close prem. dvrine 
Sale durinQ prohibited hours - - - - - - 2 : prohibited hours - -

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISIONa 
Total number of hearin(ZS, held - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- ... -: - - - - - - - - ~ - ,~ - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 Seizures - - - - - - - - - .- - -· - - - ' 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - - 2' Tax revocations - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Eli6!ibilify---------.--- --- 6 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEOs , 
Total nunber issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Licenses---'-------------- 1 Socialaffairpermits ------- '68 
Solicifors' permits - - - ... - - - - - - - - 40 ·Miscellaneous permits - - - - - - - .. 1-21 · 
Employment permits - - ~ - - - - - - - - - 219 Transit insi~ia - - - - - - - - - - 264· 
Disposal permits ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - 69 Transit certificates - - - - - - - ~ 45 
\Ii ne perm i ts - - - - - - - ;_ - - - - - - - l~ 

OFFICE OF AMUSB1ENT GAMES CONTROL: 
Licenses issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - 47 
Enforcement files established - - - - - - 1 

Datcda March 9, 1965 

JOSEPH P .• LORDI 
Di re.ctor of Alcoholic Beveru~e Control 

(omm i !I.Si oner of Amu!.=tcmeni' Games Control 

17 

I 
.. oa1 

125 
.051 

5~25 

602 
483 

6,801 
59 
75 

12 
7 

289 
550 
179 
. 6, 

1.7 
4 

5 
251 
121 

8 
8 

23 
32 

17 
18 

. ~- -. - ~· 
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>::5 ~ DISCIPLINARY.· PROCEEDINGS· -· GAMBL.iNG. (HORSE RACE AND NUMBERS 
BE;TS) - L~GENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS,. LESS· 5>FOR:·.'PLEA. ·.. .. 

' . ·,' •,, . .'. . . . . . ' . . . :· . ·. ' ,, . . ' ' ' . . ~ . '. ' '. . . . . . 
- .. -

In the Matter ·o'f .J?iscip11nary 
· Proceeding~s ,against · · 

JOHN" VENE.ZiA.<·_ .... 
1045 ·we.st Side Avenue· 
.Jersey_·:c1ty,.'.N{:.J ~ .· .. · 

. · .. - . ·}; ... 
• ~ ' I 

: . .). '. ' ... · .. ·' 

. . ·:_ : .. )· .··. :: : : :._CONCLUSIO:~S 
· ··''· . AND .ORDER 

·.:·}· .. · . 

Holder· ot.:P1kn~ry· .. Retiii1·· Consiimpi;:lon: · 
License ··C.;.87-; .. issued by· .the MwiicipaJ · :·.}· · 
Board .of. .. Alcoholi_c Beverage. Control:-.;- · 

. of the Ci ty:-.or .. ~erse:Y": qity. .__ /· .. :_~- ·.) 

r:;;;:~r::~;~~;;-M;;;;;ii;~;-E;~;~:"'b;'"~~;oUr ~r;iili~~' Esq., 
. . ·:Attorneys· for· Licensee~. . , · . · 

Edward F~ Ambrose,,_Esq., Appearing for· the Division.of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage Control. : . . · · 

·BY THE DIRECTOR! · 

. · '- .. ··.::<?·~~,:,;:/~;':~.:~·.L.±c.~ns-ee .. pleads. non ·vult to ch~rges" alleging . (1) · · · 
and,.\{~}> ... tha:.t .. oµ. d:ivers.'.da tes.;. b~twe-en:.::c.T.uly:·-~13:":·?_!).d.,;Aug.ust 13,. -1964/-.." 
he>·p,e·r·m:1~:t~cV: .. :thef:,·acceptanc-e:·o::r·.·.horse·<~·;rac'.e_,.·:'.ah,.d«>n:umbers.:·'. be.ts .. on. 
the»:if'ce}jse<f .pr_emises·,- ·1n. ·v-ioiatfon" ·of Ruies·· 6< arid·;:7 .. 6r state 
Regula tiorCNo. 20. · · · · · · · · · . -· · . · - ·· . 

·. :·; \. . . ·.-Lie en~~~ hiis ·a previ~us ~ecord of sUSPension of 
lic:en$eJ.l?Y·" the._ ·pi'~"~'ctor-:::f.o:r. ·:·~:~ri ·"'days-_ ... ~f.ftac:t:t.:v,~.:.Jr.ebruary .. : 2$, .· · · . 

. m~~.~5~~~~~~~'.'~~ta1~£f r~-~~f~!·~~~~~~~~t~~~~~('!~~~~l!is~35; ... 
eff~«fti;v·e':.fftm.e ·16;·~ . .T95~., :;·far "s·a.·~~·· i~" v.19~a·t1on~-'.'.o.f _:.Sta~~ " .... · .. 
Regula tiotj·:·.N.a·~ .:.J8 ,~ .. ·~nq.. ~:b~(:'t~e·::;q-~1~~~~ ~or- ~-·:r or;".":t~ir·~Y;:~fi;ve·: 4ays _ 

... effeq;t-iy~f::·A;pf'.il;;:'·B~ .. ,1 '.·:-~"+.-9:?,.9·,>\f'ot};:g:«?·q;~J·::··,.hp'J#§::;:~:y.i<?~~:·~·~9Il.i:2\~age.~ing·: 
'.·on: :po.pl\' game/and''" emi»+O-yihg,.:.·:bar.:tend:er:/)1t.d.·thhu1?:',lb'cally'.:'; r eq tii~ ed '.' 
· ;· itj.efi:t~i.:f:~~~d~-io)1 ·'.~q'arct,, (Re';. v ehezia ;:-.: Bu1tet1n ..... 1217·, ·::t teni_ 2) • · .:· ·. ·:· · , 

. ·. ,: . ·:·::·":·,,:, 'ifhe pr~o;, I'~dord of ~Su~;~~riS16ns ~or. diss1ni11dr'. . ··· · ·.: 
. · violati'O'ns: occurrigg··.more< th8:ti~/f:iye·::ye~·:rs.·1ag:o_ d.isregarde9.,- .. tne · .... ·· 
... 1:1.9,:ens·e';·will,;·' be. ';"s'u;sp.erid-9.4•-;:<fo;r,> s-f~.ty;:-day:~-·f>!~itlf:;:r.e~is'.s1on~.9f. ~:five. 

da:rs .. '.Jot: ... _ the .... pl ea "',f]ri ter e.d}· .. ~'lea·vti:ig/:. ii'.; n¢ t~ ·:sh.s-}ieri:-$;:L_()n/,~ elf-:,., fifty ~r i 1r ~-_ 
aays·?:~T/'.1~~:·\~e~lQlark\:: r.:ic·.~·.t.:~:.~~~ .. t-~t-1~r.:..i,57?-·Y~/~'-~·:.\~~:)~-f,-~~~!~;t>';:•· ':,.;;:?\J'~:; ... ;,: ... ;._>t<·~:; ,.:, .. _ ... · · 

_ _,, ._:_>: >.:·:-'.._: Acco~dlngly.;· '1 t is, on this '.23a· day -~f February., ·19651.; -: 
. ~ ' • - • . ' ' . . . •. .- l ' : . • ., • • • ' - . ; • " • . • \ ' ; ' ' .' : • • .~ . ' . l 

.. : _.<:· .. '. · . "·- ~-· .·";_·:;.'ORDERED · .. t:ha't':-P~e_na~Y .. ;R~t·ail ~:¢ons~mption ·Li'cen·~·e C-87·,· ; ,~i: · 

--:-.: · tssu:ed. .. ,by; .. ::~the, MuriicipaL'Bqa;r.d·~.:of.'_: ·!llc'.c>hc~>,li.c.::~e:v_e:rag·e_: Control. of' .. · 
, .. __ , ·.~hE;f;_q~ tY:<::o(" J !3rsey:CityJp-John.Vert~z1a.·,_ f()r"~· :Pr.em~ses ·:,.1045 Jllfe's.t ·Side·<, . 
. ··:::; Avenilej·:;·; .. ~~rsey: Ci~Y.f.' he, anp.'.>.the~··:·s.ame;;,,,is~· he.re by'.' S,tls-pehded ':for .'. ' 
,:·,:~·;~~~~·t:f~.~1~-f~v~.:.:'.:('55). ,:\J~a:V~./:,: q~*fi1e_ncirig_" .. at::2·:0.o ·~ ~,~·~·:· ,-:ru~sd~y, ~:. Ma;rch. 2·; · 
··«1965,-'and·'·terminating at 2:·00 a.m. Monday,::AP:r:i1 . .-'2p., .,196..~ ... 
. · ·:·"·'.J·O·~E~·H·-'";~'.'.· L6ri~r · .. .,. ".·: · 

~: ~ '. :r: . :· . .. ~ ,.. .. ' ' . 

" . PlRECTORl.'.·;-- " ,'. ·: 
" ,~, '' ••, ! I 

• > .. '":>: ,\ .. :\.< -.~ ..... 
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6a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HOHSE HACE BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN W. REGAN AND THOMAS P. REGAN 
t/a REGAN'S TAVERN 
North Side Cliffwood Avenue 
Matawan Township 
~o Cliffwood, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-11, issued by the Townshi.P 
Committee of the Township of Matawan. 

Licensees, by John W. Regan, Pro seo 

) -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

~dward F~ Ambrose, Esqa, Appearing f6r the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR:· 

Licensees plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
January 27 and 30 and February 2 and 8, 1965, and on divers days 
between July 16, 1964 and February 8, 1965, they permitted the 
.acceptance of horse r·ace bets on the licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re Farrell's Lounge, 
Inc'*, Bulle.tin 1600, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2d day of March, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, 
issµed by the Township Committee of the Township of Matawari to 
J ohri W. Regan and Thomas P. Regan, t/ a Regan 1 s Tavern, for , · , . 
premises North Side Cliffwood Avenue, Matawan Township,~be and 
the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five (55) days, commencing 
at 3:00 a.m. Tuesday, March 9, 1965, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. 
Monday, May 3, 1965. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - FALSE STATEMENT 
IN APPLICATION· FOR LICENSE·.- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, 
LESS·. 5. '.FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH Ao MEEHAN 
591 Communipaw Ave~ & 

77 Monticello Avenue 
Jer~ey Citt,·N.·J~ 

Holder of PI.enary Retail Con.surnption. 
License C-290, issued by the Muniaipal 
Board of Alcoholic.Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Citye 

.) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

--~~--~~-~~-~---~~---~~~--------~~-~-~~--~ 

James F. McGovern, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licenseee 
Edw~rd R@ Ambro~e 1 Esq~,. Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ·controlo 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that 
(1) on December 18, 1964, he sold eight containers of beer to 
two minors, age 16 and l.? · in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation Noe 20, and (2) in his current application for license, 
he failed fully to disclose the· record of his license suspension, 
in violation. of RoS •. 33:1-25e 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension· of 
license by .the municipal issuing authority for.seven.days. effective 
February 10, ·1936, for local hours . violation ( concea~ID:e~.t. :c;>f. . 
this s.ue?perrsion being the subject of the "second charge· here~n), 
and.· aga'in' for seven days effective May 2, 1954, for permitting 
bookmaking on the licensed premiseso 

The prior record of suspensions for dissimilar 
violations occurring more· than five years ago disregarded ·for 
penalty purposes, the license will be· suspended ori the.fir~t · 
·charge for· twenty-five days (Re Zaleski, Bulletin ·1481~ Item 10) . 
and· on the second ·charge for ten days. (Re Rosman./ Bulle.t'in·· 1600, · . 

. Item 10) or a·. total of thirty-five days.; with ·remission: of 'five days 
for the.plea entered, leaving a net suspension of thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23d day' of February, 196~, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~290, 
issued by ·the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of .the 
City of Jersey City to Joseph Ao Meehan for premises 591 . 
CommU.nipaw Avenue and 77 Monticello Avenue, Jersey City, be and 
same· is hereby suspended for thirty (30). days, commencing at·· 
2 a~~~.Tuesday, March 2, 1965, and terminating at 2:00 aQm. 
Thursday, April 1, 1965. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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I 8 $ <DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDING'S·.~· .. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES .NOT 'TRULY 
.LABELED._;... ALLEGED MITIGATION ~··PHIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD -
LICEl~S·E :SUSPENDED· FOR 25· DAYSj. 'LESS .. 5 FOR PLEA. .; . . 

In 'the· J!latter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings rigainst · 

STEPHEN GALAMB, c.TR. · 
t/a GALAMB'' S ·TAVERN 
27-33.Dayton"Avenue 
Passaic, N. J. 

.Holder· of Plenary.Retail Consumption 
License C-:-23., issued· by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic. 
. . ___ .,. __________ 9C-.->--.-----..-----~---~-.:!) ... ____ ... _____ _ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louis R. Cerefice,_Esq., Attorney for Licensee. . ~ 
~orton Bo. Zemel, Esq•, Appearing for the Di vision of 'Alcoholic· 

· ' · · · Beverage Control. 

BY. THE .DIRECTOR: 

. Li.censee plead~· !!.Q!! vul t to'_ a .. charge alleging that . 
on Ja,nuary. 13·, 1965, he possessed alcoholic beverages· in. three 
bottles bearing labels which· did not truly describe their .· .· 

... co~tents, in violation· of ·Rule. '27 or>state:. Regtilatio:n~,·,N,o~ ."20.·,· · 

· · · ·· .'.": .. · The ·11c·ensee urge$ . by .way ::of·: ~xplana tion~·a~d/c;r ., in · 
mitigation of. penalty that_ he took bac~:· the" three·:·bot~les: fn ·• 
:question,,·' as .an .. ad'justment'. pn,, a' pi~l;:::;;fr9m:. ari".' org~nf~B:tio~ which 
held ·~·.soc!"~~< a;ffair . at· his _.p~em;ise.s>.·~: 'few.-.-.4ays·>pr+or;:._t9, th~ date 

··said· bott1e·s~-.·wer·e. found ··thE3r.e. · :py. :~':.· .. ·D~y-isi,·oiJ.;.: .. a_g."e~:t.~ ... and/tlia-t -the 
organfza 'f1ion, ;·h~s: ·admit,teff .. -.t~mper~ihg·.' wtth i::the:·' cont.en"ts:':,;·t;ri-thout his 

· kn9~1ed:ge~·<>:~~9, :.,1fc·~.f1.·$_e.~·:!.~.\a.s.9.:#P.t.~r1c,e:·:Af-:.:::~.p~·~~~·:\J~C5~.t,i¢~+~1t~ht. · · 
well be~" deemed ··,.to•·cons tltute ... ·: a::rf · add'itional\':.vfolatfon·:_;y;a.r·rartting 

.·another· ... "·~Js.c.~·plir;i~r·y;.:~:d~~g(,Ji'g.~'·~nst:··::ht,ID',:?·Y·~z ~'·}(J:9r .. ,~. qb~a~±tJ.ing · 
alcohol;ic··J:)ey¢r·~ges~· ... e·xq~pt':·,'fr~orn<~'';N.ew:.'·.~re.r.s.·e:y1"Jna:.n\l:f'a~c:ttirer .or' 
wnqles,al~r, .:":o:;r.;,.:p~'.s,~tj~·'..:~9<:.~p·e.¢J~·~:,;;,p,¢J;Jii+t:r~:"1:n.:>:.v,fq~c,i.·~i.~l'i .. ~: .. 0:r·. ~ule 
15 of. Sta ter"Regulatfon ·[·N'd·i'.".::20.o'./'.~WhiHf·;:it':.jnight:·J)·e;<ur.g$.ct«.~tha t. we 

.. ·s·houid.· -..take:.:·the ':1ic»e.ri'se'e>:at-.·:':.·h:t.s>woril-'·wnen.):he:)·aa:!id.fs·: thfs . · · 
· a,.ddi tiou.~.~ ,.':V·~61.~·trori.;~1 ~~4·::::1p.~ :t~t_ii~·~:,:·~~.:r·~~·*,"'a.cti'.0~:~?1g·~:~nst .. 'him 
·. w.i th .. re~p~:..C:~~·'···~-~e.~,~tp.~;~:::p.,~y~r;t~et·~A».~:~.·'·.:.~r.~,:::.'·a.i:'.e"·;p.r~~aritY>:-·.i!l~ere$ tea 

in.· what: ... the' '..basic, .,·fp.c·;t .. s are ·.dn:~··,:bhe·.:·c}lp.e·.··}be,f or.e ... us'" and': :iIJ.. . . . . 
t»e·na. ii zing:· .. ci~·c ·~rd·f~g.li /;;::ra::t,i:te :r·,;· ..... :~ha#~)it.::.:.~~e ·!.'-1~ ~-e·fr$ .~'.~ .. '. ~.--~ .. q+a. im s • 

:.The f?.ots ::·h~r.~in:··ha:ve>be.en·.:'.esJ~abl:f;s.l_l.ed>.:·by.-:._the::'~Diyf~+~:m>a:hd-' . · 

·· .·.•~.~~~!~:~~b~.t~~~·(;f;~~.~~~.·S~~b~~t~~M;f;~'f h~f ;~.~;~;~~M;.:p~ i~~ns 
·by. servi9.~ of, ... a,:Icoholtc·,.·':]:)e.ve);~ag~s.·pther,."than.,:>o.r,d.e:r.ec}:'.,c;>~:'· as 

· .. labeleQ .. ~:._<; .E:e.119e':;::·, .. ~v~:~:~,.,·~:r·~:}~~~,T~~i<;:"e~~:~.:~, .. ~·~ .. ;:~9~.~1~:~~;·:;¥7:r~·'.\~.o~;be'- · · . 
honored " .~they. : ... woul<f ''.'IlO t~ ... c:0ris·:t;-i-t u.: t.~):a ':·'·(le f ~ns e·.r:· · .... ·>Cedar : Restaurant 
& .Gafe'.-Co ~\ · 'Iric:}"'·~v- ~::·~:,Ho.~k~~·/l35 :J~t~.:~·:·~';I~.:~·;:~ ~5.6:;:,:\re.p~tlnt·~p_ .~.in>. ,Bulletin 

:: 748.·,. Ite~1i:·9,·f::;n·o.r:.:;·y0.u.l~f .~'.~.)dpps:tf~i;t_~·'.·)ri~.t:fg.~.:tlo11.·;'~a;rran.tJng, less 
·.that1 "the· ·es'tablf'shea;::.penalty~·>.ou·s··~-o.I1!a:~Al.Y."~"imp_6s~d+tn: .. _:»si:n~,lar cas.es 

·s' inc e . pa tr.'op s ":~re.:· .. : d ~fr a.u¢re'd :..:'.:'t9 ·~1. thEf:~:s a~~· ·'.· e~t ~n~~,:':>l?Y'.~· :·being:;,· served 
··~Pm.«~th~ng::~P;~Fi.~r '.1;~h,~Wfo.~a:~F,e9-/>11i,ie;t9-·~r ;-~~e'/?p?~·~r-tu~+O'~.'.~ l?~ ·made with· 
or. :wi thout,.:.::the·:'·knowledge:· of<· the·· lio.en$ee.', ·:As ... w~s·· said. in 
.Re C~ .. A.,' n·~ :"Coruorat'ion;· · BUlletih .. ·718;· Item, 10: · 

'. ' 

.. na licensee·. is he1cl strictli .~'~coillltabie ·for any 
· · •.r.efills' found in· its .. ·stock .;of liquor." · " ·· · 

' • ' ' J • ' ' • • ' :·' ' • ·;· 

.. · .. Hence, the ·"afor~·e.said ·claim made by· nnd. on .. behalf of 
'..th~· lic·ensee will not. be" considered. either for. ot "a·gainst him, 
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viz o., .it will not be adjudged cause for. additional .disciplinary 
action for violation ·of Rule 15 of State Regulation No. 20, nor to 
dlear him from guil~ in this.case rir~to mitigate the established 
penalty in any degre'e e ' ' ' 

· Li.censee has 'a previous record of suspension of 
license by'the Director for ten days.effective November 5, 
1962, for sa-1~ of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, 
in violatioµ of State Regulation No. 38. Re Galamb, Bulletin 
1485, Item lOe · 

The prior· record considered, the lic~nse will be 
suspended for twenty-five days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 
Re Lincoln Cabin, Inc., Bulletin 1577, Item 11" '. 

I 

1965, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of February, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consµmption License C-23, 
issued· by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to 
Stephen Galamb, Jro, t/a Galamb•s Tavern, for p~emises 27-33 
Dayton Avenue, Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a .• mC> Tuesday, March 2, 
1965, and terminating at 3:00 a~me Monday, March 22, 1965. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
· DIRECTOR 

9e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING) - PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES B.· SULLIVAN 
t/a SULLIVANVS SEA BRIGHT INN 
1030-1032 Ocean Avenue · 
Sea Bright, Ne J. 

) 

) 

) 

'") 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Consumption ) :: 
License C-4, issued by the Mayor and. 
Council of the .Borough of Sea Brighto ) 

' ' 
. . . . . . 

-~----------~~-~----~------------------~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Benjamin· Gruber,-·· Esq., Attorney for License·e. 
'Edward ··F~· ·Ambrose; ·Esq", Appe.aring for the Divisi.on of Alcoholic 

· Beverage,Controle 
,,·· 

' ' 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: . ' ... ~ . 

~' : .: 

· . LicenS"ee · pleads non vul t- .to a charge alleging that on 
·October 29-30·, 1964, he permitted gambling (wagering on pool 
games) on.the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation Noo .20o · 

Licensee has a previo'll.s ,record· of si.i'spension of 
license by the Director for· fifteeri days effec\:tive April 5, 
1962, for.sale to· an intoxicated.persono Re Shllivan, Bulletin 
1450, Item 4o · ·'' 

The license will be suspended for fifteen days 
(Re Royce, Bulletin 1601, Item 4), to which will be added five 
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. ·days by. reason .:~or the record of suspension for·. dissimilar 
·~violation ·occurring\ within the past five years. (Re Wo.1ascuk, 
Bulletio. 1601 j Item'· 12) , or a total of twenty days, with 
remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net· 

·suspension of fifteen days~ · , 

.. Accordingly, it is, on· this· 2d day of March, 1965, 
\ 

ORDERED that Plenary .. Retail Consumption License C-4, 
· issued by th~ Mayor and Council of the Borough of Sea Bright to 
'James B. Sullivan, t/a Sullivan's Sea Bright Inn, for· premises 
1030-1032 Ocean Avenue,. Sea Bright, be and the .same is hereby 
suspended fot fifteen (15) days,· commencing at 2:00 a .. m. · 
Tuesday, March 9,·1965, and terminating at 2:00 a.m~ Wednesday, 
March 24, 1965. . 

JOSEPH P" LORDI . 
DIRECTOR 

10 ~· ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
R'EGULATION.NOl 38 ~LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR ·PLEA.. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN J. STEPIEN & MARY STEPIEN 
. t/a "TRACK INN" 
129-133. Monroe Street 
Garfield, N ~ J •.. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders or· ·Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C~3, issued by the Mayor and · . <, ) . 
Council of the. City o·f Garfield • 

. ·----------~---~-~--------~-~----~-~--~---· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Chary and .Porc·oro, · Esqsei, by John· E •. Porcor.o, E$q •. j Attorneys 
· . · . for Licensees. · · · 

Edward" F •. Am.brose, Esq., Appearing_ fo'r ·the Di vision of .Alcoholic 
· Beverage Contr·o1:. '· ... " .. · · · ·· · 

'. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. .· '." Licensees plea:·d non vul t ·to :a. charge alleging that on 
february' 6; .. 1965,, they sold" six .·12·-oUI1cie ·cans; of. beer and one 
4/ 5 quart", bottle. of whiskey. for ·or,f..-premises·;:consumption. during 
prohibit.eel hours·,:'.:1n:·violatiorr· ·of Rule ·l '.ofi·:state·' Regulation . 
Wo. 38. . . '\.· .·: . 

. . Absent.prior ~e~ord, th~·~~icense will .be ~uspended for 
fifteen· ~ays,. yi th_·r~rriission.· of-.· five· d~ys .. :·for the· plea. entered, 
leaving a net :suspension -.of ten days •. Re L'ounge 68, .. Bulletin 
16 0 2 , . It e.m 10 fl • · .. 

' ~ . ., ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this. 2d. (iay_ .of .. ~arch, 1965, 
r, 

. OHDERED that Plenary'_-.Retaii._·consumption License C-3, 
issue~. by the· Mayor and ·council'. .of'. ~ne, ~City··9~ "Gar~ield, .to· Jolu1 
;J.~ Stepien a.nd Mary. Step.ien,.· t/a 1Track'. lrin, :; for: ~.i)pemfse$ >129:--133 
M~nroe ·. Stree.t:,: :qarfield.,_: '.be1"and:/ tp.e·· ,s~me .1f. h:e~e.by-,.·su~pe!lded ::for 
ten .. (10 )· qa·ys ;-. comm:ericirig"·a~,,.J: oo. ·:·a: .:ni.i: ,'l'.ue.}3dq.y,.·,Marpli _,,9,. i.965", .. · 
~nd .·te.~mina ting·.- at: J :.00 · ... a ~w..·. Fri.day.;: Ma~ch·.,19", .. 1965·.,., · :.:.:_.:-::.'-,·:.-'.'.'. "··. ·. · 
·• .· : " .\ ":. . ... " - .·· . ·". ·" . .· ....... ;6·s·EPK.:·~.~:-"1~·RDI~ .. ,· .. ·: ..... ~ . 

. DIH,EC'rOR . . . ,,. . 
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·11. STATU'TOBY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION. - ORDER ST/i.YING SUSPENSION. 

Auto.Sus'p.#"2.58 
In the Matter of a Petition tb Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Consumption Licens~ C-38, 
issued by the City Council of the 
City of Hackensack to 

TOM'S CAFE & TAVERN,. INCe 
79-81 Main Street 
Hackensack, Ne J. 

~~--~~~~~~--------~--~-~---~-~-----~~~--

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Seymour Chase, Esq., Attorney for P,etitioner., 

13¥ THE DIRECTOR: 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

It appears from the peti~tion filed herein and the 
records of this Division that on Fe:bruary 24, 1965, V~hit Cika, 

- ·vice-president and treasurer of the licensee-petitioner, was 
· fined $50 and $5 costs in -the Hackensack Municipal Court after 

being found ·guilty of a charge of a.ale of alcoholic beverages 
to a minor on January 22, ·196 5, in :viola ti on of R. S. 33:1-77. 
The conviction resulted i;n; the automatic suspension of petitioner's 
license for the balance of its term. R.S . .33:1-31.1. - Because 
of the-pendency of this proceeding, the statutory automatic 
suspension has not been effectuated. 

It further appears that :_Cika is in process of . 
'perfecting an appeal from his conviction to the Bergen County_ 
· Court and that disciplinary proceed.ings are in contemplation 

but have not yet been instituted by the municipal issuing 
- -·authority against the licensee because of the alleged sale of 

alcoholic beverages tq th~ minor • 

. In fairness to petitioner, I conclude that at this·· 
time the effect of the automatic suspension should be tempDr·arily 
~ta.yed pending the outcome of the criminal appeal and the 

dis,cfplinary proceeding. He Milan, Bulletin 1513, Item 4; -
Re Luchejko, Bulletin 1552, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it 1~, on this 3d day pf March, 1965, 

ORDERED-.that the aforesaid automatic suspension be 
~tayed pending the entry of a further order herein. 

JOSEPH P. I.ORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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' .... I,•, 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 'SALE IN VIOLATION OF STlTE. 
REGULATION NO~~ JS ~ LICEN~E SUSPENDEP FOR 15 DAYS, r:;·ESS . 
5 · FOE PLEA Q . • - - · · · , " -

In the .. Matter. of Disciplinary . 
. Prodeedi1~g s against . - . ·) , 

( 

GOODIES, INCo 
t/a -LOG CABIN T·AVER:N 

· 125-127 Jacks.on ·.Avenue 
·.Jersey City, No ·J. 

) 

) 

'). 

) ·" 

CONCLU$IOrNS 
AND' ORDER: 

. H9lder of Plenary- Retail Consump·t1on ) 
License C-341, issued by the Municipal 
J;3oard of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 

-of,,.the: C.i ty of ~ersey City" . 
' . . . . 

· ,· I:It;·;~;~~::-b;~li~b;;~-o~~~i~-p;~;1d;~t~-p;~-; e o 

~~¥a-~d'. ·F ~".·.Ambrose,·. Esq o, . Appearing for the Divislon of filcoh9lic 
· .'. Beverage C~ntrol ... 

BY ·T~,fu,. i)~f{ECT.OR ~ · 
1.''·"''-. \ 

"·-_, .... , · · _L:ic~.nsee ple'ad.s hon: vu.l t to .a charge· allegingi that 
on Febru~l'ry 5, 19Q5., it sold a pint bottle of whiskey for off;_ 
premises consumption during.prohibited honrs ,. in violation of· 

.·Rule 1 of. State Regulation ·No., 380 
' • r • • 

'.· . ' 
. '.A,bsent prior reco.rd,' ,.'the license will be suspend'ed f~;rr ' 

fifteen days, with remission of (five days ·for·_ the· plea entered, 
leavingr a ne.t s:us.pen's'ion of ten "days., .Re Lounge 68, B\illetin · 

·_ 16'02, Ite• -10 Q • : • 

. 4.ccordingly, it is, on this. 2.d day of March, 1965, 
. . . . 

"·-·~.: ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License-·c·-341, 
, issu~d by. the Municipal Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control :·of 
the City' of Jersey City.to Goodies, Ince, t/a Log Cabin Tavern, 

. :~for premises 125 . ...,;'1;~7· Jackson Avenue, J·ersey City·, be ·and the -
, '.same ·1s hereby .suspended for ·~en (10) days .si commencing at 
:'.'·2:·ocf a~mo 1fuesday, March.9, 1965, and terminating at 2:00 aemo 
··. FrJday_!I March .19,. 1965":· -

.. *3 o STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED e 

·':;.-Hub Beer Distrlhutor~:; _In.cw _ .. 
· -118i~1193-1195 Fairview Str.eet, Camden,N.J: 

Application filed March 29, 1965 for · 
... , place-to...;.place transfer of Limited 

·" ·>: Wholesale License WL-43 from 1181 
_· :: .. · .; .~ F~ll-view Stree·t, Camden, New Jersey 

· Harrison BeveragE.? Co Q 

S.Eo Corti Delaware & Mediterranean Aves" 

JOSEPH Po IJORDI 
DIRECTOR 

Jacobson Beverages, Inc.., 
t/a Jacobson Beverages 
365 Bergen Avenue, Lakewood, No J. 

Application filed March 29, 1965 
for person-t~-person transfer 
of State Beverage Distributor's 
License SBD-38 from Julius 
Nussenblatt, t/a. ,Jacobson Beveral 

Atlantic City, New Jersey - fuck Bevera~e Co., Inc o 

Application filed April 1 jl 1965 for vfa.shington Highway, Rte• 24 & 
·place-to-place transfer of State Beverage Hens foot H.oa:d; Lopatcong '.rwp.; 

·Distributor 8 s IJicense SBD-67 to include PO Phillipsburg, N. J .. 
·additional spaceo Application filed April 2, 1965 

for Limited ~holesale Licensea 

New Jerse~ State U~ 


